
 

  

BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

  

BIRMINGHAM SCHOOLS FORUM COMMITTEE  

 

 

THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2025 AT 14:00 HOURS  

IN ON-LINE MEETING, MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 
 

 
1 

 
NOTICE OF RECORDING/WEBCAST  
 
  
The Chair to advise/meeting to note that this meeting will be webcast for live 

or subsequent broadcast via the Council's Public-I microsite (please click 

this link) and that members of the press/public may record and take 

photographs except where there are confidential or exempt items. 
  
  

 
 

 
2 

 
APOLOGIES  
 
  
To receive any apologies. 

 
 

 
3 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
  
Members are reminded they must declare all relevant pecuniary and other 
registerable interests arising from any business to be discussed at this 
meeting. 
  
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared a Member must not participate 
in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
  
If other registerable interests are declared a Member may speak on the 
matter only if members of the public are allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation.     
  
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, Members do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest, just that they have an interest. 
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Information on the Local Government Association's Model Councillor Code 
of Conduct is set out via http://bit.ly/3WtGQnN. This includes, at Appendix 
1, an interests flowchart which provides a simple guide to declaring interests 
at meetings. 
  
  
  

 
3 - 8 

 
4 

 
MINUTES  
 
  

To agree and sign the Minutes of the Birmingham Schools Forum 
held on 16 January 2025.  

 
 

 
5 

 
LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE  
 
  

To receive a local authority verbal update.  

 
9 - 16 

 
6 

 
HIGH NEEDS BUDGET PROPOSALS 2025/26  
 
  
Report of the Finance Business Partner (Schools). 

 
 

 
7 

 
WORK PROGRAMME - BIRMINGHAM SCHOOLS FORUM  
 
  

To consider the Birmingham Schools Forum Work Programme.  

 
 

 
8 

 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
  

The date of the next meeting is Thursday 19 June 2025 at 2pm on 
Microsoft Teams. 

 
 

 
9 

 
OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
  
To consider any items of business by reason of special circumstances (to 
be specified) that in the opinion of the Chair are matters of urgency. 
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       BIRMINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 
 

BIRMINGHAM SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF BIRMINGHAM SCHOOLS FORUM COMMITTEE HELD ON 

THURSDAY 16 JANUARY 2025 AT 1400 HOURS HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNCIL HOUSE, VICTORIA SQUARE 

  
PRESENT: -  
 

Schools Forum 
Member 

Organisation Representation 

   

James Hill, Chair Director of School Improvement, DRB Ignite 
MAT 

Mainstream Academy 

Paul Sansom, 
Vice Chair 

Headteacher of Chad Vale Primary School Maintained Primary 
School 

Anna Pendleton Head Teacher at Rednal Hill Infant School Maintained Primary 
School 

Clare Henebury Head Teacher Garretts Green Nursery 
School 

Maintained Nursery 
School 

Colin Townsend University of Birmingham School 
 

Mainstream Academy 

David Room National Education Union 
 

Non-school 

Dez Ali Unison Non-school 
 

Dan Locke-
Wheaton 

Aston University Engineering Academy Non-school 

Gillian Gregory Lindsworth School Maintained Special 
School Governor 

Kate Beale Lindsworth School Maintained Special 
School 

Katrina Bannister Headteacher of St Gerard’s Catholic Primary 
School 

Faith Groups Bodies 
 

Madaline Popa Barford Primary School Maintained Primary 
School Governor 

Sean Delaney Birmingham Federation of Nursery Schools Maintained Nursery 
School Governor 

Steve Howell City of Birmingham School Pupil Referral Unit 
 

Maxine Charles Head Teacher of Hall Green Junior School Maintained Primary 
School 

Pam Garrington Moor Hill Primary School 
 

Maintained Primary 
School Governor 

BCC Officers   

Steve Kay Director, Schools and Employability - 
Children and Families 

Birmingham City 
Council 

Neill Butler Finance Business Partner (Schools And 
DSG) 

Birmingham City 
Council 
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Sue Sehengera Finance Manager (Schools and CSSB) Birmingham City 
Council 

Lindsey Trivett Head of Service – Children and Families Birmingham City 
Council 

Sabrina Bryan Finance Manager – Schools Financial 
Services 

Birmingham City 
Council 

Helen Ellis Director of SEND and Inclusion Birmingham City 
Council 

Jaswinder Didially Head of Service-Children and Families Birmingham City 
Council 

Shilpa Manek Scrutiny and Committee Officer Birmingham City 
Council 

  
 

  
41. NOTICE OF RECORDING/WEBCAST 

  

The Chair advised that the meeting would be webcast for live or subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s Public-I microsite and that members of the press/public could record and take 
photographs except where there were confidential or exempt items. 

  
 

42. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies were received from Andrew Bate, Swanshurst School, Alex French, Gilbertstone 
Primary School and Mashuq Ally, Bordesley Green Girls’ School. 

 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations received. 
 
 
44. MINUTES – BIRMINGHAM SCHOOLS FORUM – 5 DECEMBER 2024 

 
RESOLVED: - that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2024 be approved 
subject to the one amendment to add Pam Garrington in attendance and signed by the Chair 
of the School’s Forum. 
 
 
45. ACTION TRACKER 
 
The Chair went through the actions in the action tracker and requested comments. The 
Forum agreed to take off completed actions. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Forum noted the completed actions, considered the progress on the 
ongoing actions and agreed to delete completed actions.  
 
 
46. LOCAL AUTHORITY UPDATE 
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The was no specific update from the Local Authority for the Schools Forum. The agenda 
items were all Local Authority updates. The Members of the Schools Forum had no questions 
or points to raise for the Local Authority. 
 
This item would be a standing item on the Agenda and any updates would be provided to the 
Schools Forum, if needed, and any questions for the Local Authority could be asked during 
this item. 

 
 
47. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT SETTLEMENT 2025/26 
  
The Finance Manager (Schools and CSSB) presented the report to the Forum. The report set 
out the DSG settlement for 2025/26. It had been separated into four blocks; the Schools 
Block, the High Needs Block, the Early Years Block and the Central School Services Block 
for 2025/26. The allocations for each block were reported in the report. The total allocation 
was £1.722b. 
 
RESOLVED:- that the Schools Forum : 
 

Noted the 2025/26 DSG settlement of £1.722b before recoupment and deductions 
from direct funding of high needs places by Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(EFSA) as set out in table 1 of the report. 

 
Noted the rolling in of 2024/25 teachers’ pay additional grant (TPAG), the teachers 
pension employer contribution grant (TPECG) and the core schools budget grant 
(CSBG) into the schools national funding formula. 

 
  
48. EARLY YEARS RATE REVIEW 2025/26  
 
The report was presented by the Head of Early Years and Childcare. It was reported that this 
was an annual review that was brought to the Schools Forum. It was normally a 3-year 
settlement, but this was a one-year allocation only. There were no major changes to the 
report compared to last year. The figures in the report were indicative and would be adjusted 
as participation was received. 
 
The annual review was carried out in conjunction with a focus group. This was well attended 
and had full representation from schools, PVI providers and childminder representatives. 
There were five recommendations. The report gave further detail to support the 
recommendations. 
 
Members of the Forum asked the following questions and Officers responded as below: 
 
Had any research been carried out that the rate was sufficient for the free school meal 
supplement. Officers commented that there were none, but it was a small number of children 
that were eligible and this was favourable in the cost, which was included in the cost. It was 
requested if some research could be carried out to ensure that every child was getting what 
they needed. ACTION  
 
RESOLVED: - that the Forum agreed the recommendations as set out in the report.   
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49. SCHOOLS BLOCK FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 2025/26 
 
The Finance Manager presented the report to the Forum. The National Funding Formula 
(NFF) set the schools block. This would allocate funding for pupils in reception to Year 11 in 
state funded mainstream schools and academies in England. The Forum was informed that 
special schools, alternative provision, provision in nursery schools and classes, sixth form 
provision and post-16 institutions would not be funded under the formula. The local authority 
was responsible for the final decisions on the schools funding to ensure it was affordable and 
sustainable under the NFF. 
 
The schools’ budgets would be presented to Cabinet on 11 February 2025 for approval. 
 
Following announcement of school funding under the NFF in December 2024, the local 
authority modelled a number of funding options for mainstream schools under the NFF, 
adjusting funding factor values and MFG and options were presented to the schools funding 
technical group. These were under paragraph 7.3 in the report. After comparison of al the 
funding models, changes in NOR and affordability, the working group decided that option 3 
was the most appropriate for 2025/26 with the total schools block allocations to mainstream 
schools and academies being £1.232m, with MFG of 0.00% ad a £2.353m contribution from 
DSG reserves. 
 
All mainstream schools would be provided with the schools block allocations for 2025/26 plus 
a 2-year projected allocation for 2026/27 and 2027/28 by 28 February 2025. 
 
A report would be provided to the Schools Forum on the detail of how much reserves had 
been used over the past few years to top up the schools block and the potential impacts of 
this going forward. 
 
The Chair thanks Officers for the report. 
 
Members raised concerns of the use of resources and the potential issue going forward as 
there were not much of the reserves left.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the Forum unanimously agreed to recommend to Cabinet that Option 3 
would be the preferred option. The Schools Forum noted and supported all the 
recommendations in section 2 of the report.  
 
50. DE-DELEGATION PROPOSALS 2025/26 
 
The Chair reminded the Forum that since there were no representatives for the secondary 
schools, a separate meeting would be arranged to vote on the secondary de-delegation. The 
Schools Forum was reminded that they agreed to take the report, presented initially to the 
Schools Forum in December 2024, to their respective phase meetings to receive comments 
before the de-delegation was agreed for 2025/26. 
 
The Forum agreed with the suggestion. The report proposed per pupil rates for various 
services to be brought back under de-delegation from mainstream maintained schools’ 
budgets after application of the local funding formula in 2025/26. A 4% uplift to the per pupil 
rate for de-delegated services was in line with the local authorities assumed pay increase for 
2025/26. The services for de-delegation would be contingencies, behaviour support services 
and staff costs supply cover, for 12 months, April 2025 to March 2026. 
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Forum Members requested that going forward could report with the breakdown on what the 
contingencies actually were and more detail on the staff costs. Also, further detail on how 
negotiations would take place. ACTION 
 
Another point raised was that before the vote for the following year, if a presentation could be 
given at the respective meetings to explain the detail. Officers would approach the Chair’s of 
the primary and secondary forum meetings and understand their requirements. ACTION 
 
The Chair suggested providing a report to the Forum on the 2023/24 or 2024/25 spend for 
the Forum to better understand the figures. ACTION 
 
The Forum were informed that any dealings on disputes and industrial actions were being 
transferred to the Industrial Relations Services with respect to the HR aspect. 
 
A vote took place for the maintained primary representatives.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the maintained primary representatives unanimously agreed for the de-
delegation for the contingencies, for the staff costs and behaviour support services. A 
separate meeting for the maintained secondary representatives would be arranged. 
 
51. CENTRAL SCHOOLS SERVICES BLOCK 2025/26 

 
The Finance Manager presented the report to the Forum. The Forum was required every 
year to approve centrally retained items from the central schools services block as part of the 
DSG. The Forum Members were recommended to approve, line by line, the ongoing 
commitments as set out in Table 2 in the report for 2025/26 and the historical commitments 
as set out in Table 3 in the report for 2025/26. 
 
A vote was carried out to approve both recommendations and both were unanimously 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Schools Forum approved both recommended to approve the ongoing 
commitments for 2025/26 and the historical commitments for 2025/26 as set out in Tables 2 
and 3 of the report. 
 
 
52. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT OUTTURN 2023/24 
 
The report was presented by the Finance Business Partner to the Forum. The report 
presented the final outturn position on the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2023/24 in support of 
the schools and education budget. 
 
Table 1 in the report showed an overall surplus DSG of £50.4m at the end of 2023/24 with 
surpluses over all four blocks. Updates were given on each of the blocks. 
 
The High Needs Block had been built up to £38m over a number of years. This surplus was 
ring fenced for the High Needs Block and would go to Children funded from that Block. 
 
The Director of SEND and Inclusion updated the Forum further informing them that a lot of 
work had been done over the last 12-18 months and there were a number of services that 
high needs were used for which was a breach. This had all been resolved now. 
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Also the DBV Workstream 2 had been launched, reviewing ow SEND was being funded in 
Birmingham. A formal funding framework would be taken forward which was transparent, 
clear, sustainable and affordable. 
 
A lot of improvement was taking place at the same time looking at Section 19 and how the 
complex care children were funded by working closely with trusts. 
 
The forecasting aspect was being looked into as there was challenge from schools about 
assessing children and decision-making. 
 
The Director offered reassurance to the Schools Forum that it was complicated, but a lot of 
work was being done. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Schools Forum noted the DSG Outturn for 2023/24 and the 
movement in reserves from 2022/23 to 2023/24 as set out in Table 1 of the report. The 
Schools Forum noted the figures provided in the report were provisional and subject to audit. 
 
 
53. WORK PROGRAMME – BIRMINGHAM SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
The items for the April meeting included the High Needs Budget Proposals 2025/25, 2024/25 
Quarter 3 DSG Monitoring Report and some induction training for Members. 
 
 
54. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
RESOLVED: - that the Schools Forum noted the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday 10 April 2025, 1400-1600. This meeting will be on Microsoft Teams. 
 
 
55. OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no other urgent business.   

 
  
  

The meeting ended at 15.10 hours.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……..……………………………. 
CHAIR 
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Birmingham City Council  

Birmingham Schools Forum  

10 April 2025 

  

Title: HIGH NEEDS DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 
BUDGET 2025-26 

Lead Cabinet Portfolio: Councillor Mike Brown, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families 

 

Relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee: 

Not Applicable 

  

Report Author: Neill Butler, Finance Business Partner – Schools 

Finance and Governance Directorate 

Neill.butler@birmingham.gov.uk  

Authorised by: Helen Ellis, Director of SEND and Inclusion 

Helen.ellis@birmingham.gov.uk 

Children and Families Directorate  

 

Is this a Key Decision?  No 

 

If this is a Key Decision, 
is this decision listed on 
the Forward Plan? 

No 

Reason(s) why not 
included on the Forward 
Plan: 

 

Is this a Late Report? 

Reason(s) why Late: 

Not Applicable 

 

 

No 

Not Applicable 

Is this decision eligible 
for ‘call in?’ 

If not eligible, please 
provide reason(s): 

Not Applicable 

 

Not Applicable 

 

 

Page 9 of 16



 Page 2 of 7 

OFFICIAL 

Wards: All 

 

     

Does this report contain exempt or confidential 
information? 

No 

 

 

Has this decision been included on the 
Notification of Intention to consider 
Matters in Private? 

Not Applicable 

Reasons why not included on the 
Notification: 

Not Applicable 
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

1.1 This report informs Birmingham Schools Forum of the High Needs budget 

allocations for 2025-26. 

1.2 This report is for noting only. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Schools Forum: 

2.1 Note the High Needs budget allocations for 2025-26.  

3 KEY INFORMATION   

Context  

3.1 Local authorities make decisions about the delegation of funds to schools, which 

for primary and secondary schools is on the basis of a national formula. For Early 

Years providers it is on the basis of hourly rates for eligible children.  For high 

needs it is paid to providers as base funding with top-ups for children with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities and is based on the level of an individual 

child’s needs.  

3.2 Therefore, it is important to remind schools forum that this paper is for noting. 

Whilst the use of the High Needs Block is ultimately a matter for the Local 

Authority it is good practice that schools forum has an opportunity to share their 

views on the these budgets allocations. 

3.3 It should also be acknowledged that institutions receive high needs funding in 

different ways and the High Needs Block covers a wide variety of institutions: 

3.3.1 core funding: the annual allocation an institution receives either directly from 

the provider local authority (for maintained schools and PRUs, based on the 

financial year), or from ESFA (for academies, free schools, colleges, 

independent learning providers (ILPs), non-maintained special schools and 

special post-16 institutions, based on the academic year) 

3.3.2 top-up funding: the funding required, over and above the core funding, to 

enable a pupil or student with high needs to participate in education and 

training (in a variety of institutions) 

3.3.3 funding under a service level agreement: where a service relating to SEND 

or AP has been commissioned by a local authority and is delivered by an 

institution, the local authority can pay for that service from its high needs 

budget. 

4 HIGH NEEDS BUDET ALLOCATION 2025-26  

4.1 The 2025-26 High Needs allocation is £306.2m before recoupment and £268.2m 

after recoupment.  This is an increase of £22.6m (7.38%) gross or £2.4m (6.39%) 

net from the position for 2024-25.  
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DSG 

 
2024-25 

High Needs 
Allocation  

£m 

2025-26 
High Needs 
Allocation 

£m 

Changes 
£m 

 
High Needs Block 283.572 306.163 22.591  

Recoupment 35.494 37.915 2.421  

Total DSG After Recoupment 248.078 268,248 20,170  

 

4.2 A total of £274.6m or 89.7% of the total allocation is proposed to be allocated for 

Direct Provision.  This is an increase of £24.3m from that provided in 2024-25. 

4.3 A further £30.3m or 9.9% of the total allocation is proposed to be allocated for 

other provision and support services.  This is an increase of £4.9m from that 

provided in 2023-24. 

4.4 It is proposed that the remaining £1.3m or 0.4% of the total allocation be held as 

a contingency, against any budget pressures that may emerge during the year. 

4.5 Birmingham City Council joined the Delivering Best Value Programme in April 

2024, and this programme continues to focus on the following 2 priority areas 

which were agreed across the local area partnership: 

4.5.1 Developing a shared understanding across the local area including schools and 

settings about what needs can, and should, be met in mainstream, Resource Bases 

and special schools, in line with the expectations of the national SEND and 

Alternative Provision Improvement Plan 2023 thereby further developing SEN 

leadership capacity across the SEND system, including in schools and settings. 

4.5.2 Reviewing funding arrangements, including SSPPs, to ensure that there is clarity for 

schools and settings about how much money they will receive for each pupil and 

how the decision regarding funding has been made. A data gather exercise took 

place in the Spring Term 2025 and this information is currently being assessed and 

findings will be reported to the Project Board in May 2025. 

5 COMMENTARY 

5.1 A review of budgets, particularly those supporting Direct Provision, was 

undertaken during 2024-25 to ensure that spend aligned with the budgets. The 

result of this review has meant that budgets for Mainstream Provision, 

Independent Provision, Other Local Authority Provision, Resources Bases and 

Access to Education have been adjusted to better reflect historic and future likely 

spend against these budgets in 2025-26. 

5.2 Explanations of some of the significant changes in budget allocation for Direct 

and Indirect provision are provided below: 

5.2.1 Place Funding for both special schools and alternative provision will 

increase by 3.4% in line with DfE guidance. This is in addition to the 3.4% 

increase in both 2023-24 and 2024-25.  In addition, we have seen an increase 

in commissioned places in Special Schools (2.3%) and Resource Bases 
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(3.6%) in 2025-26. This also has a compounded impact of the allocations for 

Top Ups. 

5.2.2 It has been forecast that we are anticipating Education and Health Care Plans 

will increase by 6% over the coming year. This has had an impact on our 

flexibility to increase Top Up Banding Rates for Special Schools, Resource 

Bases, PRU & Support Units. Therefore, we are only able to increase these 

rates by 2% in 2025-26. 

5.2.3 The budget for Exclusions is a new income budget in 2025-26 and follows 

the agreement of Schools Forum in December 2024 of the proposals in the  

Money Following Excluded Pupils Protocol. Funding for excluded pupils will 

now be recouped from mainstream schools and academies and will be 

allocated to the provision where the pupil is educated.  

5.2.4 The increase in the budget allocation for Personal Transport follows a 

review of parents eligible for Direct Payments to support travel to school costs 

for children with SEND. 

5.2.5 The increase in the budget for Other High Needs is due children needing 

additional assistance at mealtimes. 

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 Appendix – High Needs Budget Allocations 2024-25 and 2025-26.  

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1 There are no background papers.  
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Birmingham High Needs Block Budgets 2024-25 & 2025-26 
       

              
 

2024-25 Budget 2024-25 Budget 2025-26 Budget 2025-26 Budget 
Annual Increase / 

(Decrease) 
   

  £m £m % % £m £m % % £m £m    

Direct Provision                    

Special Schools 126.354   44.56%  132.802   43.38%  6.448       

Mainstream Provision - Top 
Ups, Etc 

28.100   9.91%  38.803   12.67%  10.703       

Independent Provision 21.400   7.55%  28.436   9.29%  7.036       

Post 16 Provision 19.266   6.79%  21.922   7.16%  2.656       

Resource Bases 21.759   7.67%  15.875   5.19%  -5.884       

Medical & Hospital Provision 15.467   5.45%  16.364   5.34%  0.897       

Pupil Referral Unit 10.300   3.63%  11.680   3.82%  1.380       

Other Local Authority 
Provision 

4.578   1.61%  4.453   1.45%  -0.125       

Nursery Provision 2.520   0.89%  3.508   1.15%  0.988       

Alternative Provision 0.346   0.12%  0.589   0.19%  0.243       

Travelling Children 0.158   0.06%  0.158   0.05%  0.000       

   250.248  88.25%   274.590  89.69%   24.342     
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2024-25 Budget 2024-25 Budget 2025-26 Budget 2025-26 Budget 
Annual Increase / 

(Decrease) 

  £m £m % % £m £m % % £m £m 

                 

Other Local Authority Provision                 

DLP 7.000   2.47%  5.677   1.85%  -1.323    

SALT/OT Contracts 2.700   0.95%  2.900   0.95%  0.200    

Complex Care provision 1.627   0.57%  1.627   0.53%  0.000    

Recharges 1.766   0.62%  1.766   0.58%  0.000    

Equipment Loan Service 0.380   0.13%  0.380   0.12%  0.000    

Special School Redundancies 0.128   0.05%  0.128   0.04%  -0.001    

School in Financial Difficulty 0.100   0.04%  0.100   0.03%  0.000    

Access to Education 8.884   3.13%  10.815   3.53%  1.931    

Personal Transport 0.866   0.31%  1.500   0.49%  0.634    

Other Higher Needs 0.381   0.13%  0.487   0.16%  0.106    

Early Years Inclusion Support 2.508   0.88%  2.621   0.86%  0.113    

Birmingham Virtual School 1.498   0.53%  1.497   0.49%  -0.001    

Exclusions 0.000   0.00%  -0.744   -0.24%  -0.744    

Admissions Service 1.267   0.45%  1.267   0.41%  0.000    

SEND - Youth Service 0.000   0.00%  0.276   0.09%  0.276    

   29.105  10.26%   30.298  9.90%   1.193 

                 

   279.353     304.888     25.535 

                 

Contingency   4.219  1.49%   1.275  0.42%   -2.944  

                 

High Needs Block DSG   283.572  100.00%   306.163  100.00%   22.591 
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